

## Board of Trustees In Recognition and Profound Appreciation of Distinguished Service Trustee Jordan Negron

WHEREAS, Trustee Jordan Negron loyally served on the University of West Florida Board of Trustees April 2020 – October 2020 and served with distinction on the Board of Trustees Student Affairs Committee; and

WHEREAS, Trustee Negron, provided exemplary leadership to the University of West Florida Student Government Association, serving in the Association's Legislative Branch, as Chair of the Budget and Allocations Committee, as Chief of Staff managing the President's Cabinet, and then in April, 2020 was elected and served as the Student Body President, overseeing all functions, initiatives and operations of the SGA; and

WHEREAS, Trustee Negron, a Recent UWF Cultural Anthropology Student, served as Chair of the Public Education Capital Outlay (PECO) Funding and Allocations Committee of the Florida Student Association, a Statewide Public University System Advocacy Board; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the University of West Florida Board of Trustees, at its regular meeting on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of December the year of 2020, does hereby recognize and commend Trustee Jordan Negron for his many contributions to the University of West Florida, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution is included in the minutes of the meeting and a copy presented to Mr. Negron as a token of the Board's appreciation and sincere thanks.

David E. Cleveland, Chair UWF Board of Trustees Dr. Martha D. Saunders, President